



Headquarters
New Zealand Defence Force
Defence House
Private Bag 39997
Wellington Mail Centre
Lower Hutt 5045
New Zealand

OIA-2022-4305

28 February 2022

Scott

fyi-request-18385-f61532b2@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Scott

I refer to your request of 31 January 2022, under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), for copies of New Zealand Defence Force Doctrine publications. Copies of the following publications that you requested are enclosed. Revision and updating of NZDDP-00.1, NZDDP-1.0 and NZDDP-3.0 is currently taking place. Where indicated, information relating to the operation of some communication and information systems within NZDDP-6.0 has been withheld, as its release would likely prejudice the security or defence of New Zealand. This is in accordance with section 6(a) of the OIA.

1. *NZDDP-00.1 Command and Control*
3. *NZDDP-1.0 Personnel*
4. *NZDDP-3.0 Campaigns and Operations*
7. *NZDDP-6.0 Communications and Information Systems*

With regard to the remaining three items below:

2. *NZDDP-00.6 Leadership*
5. *NZDDP-4.0 Defence Logistics*
6. *NZDDP-5.0 Joint Planning*

I am advising that a 60 working day extension is required in accordance with section 15A(1)(b) of the OIA. Some of these publications contain information from our international partners and consultations may extend beyond this timeframe given the requirement to seek authorisation from agencies outside New Zealand that are not subject to the OIA. Should this be the case you will be notified accordingly.

You have the right, under section 28(3) of the OIA, to ask an Ombudsman to review this response, and the decision to extend the timeframe of your request.

Yours sincerely

AJ WOODS
Air Commodore
Chief of Staff HQNZDF

Enclosures:

1. NZDDP-00.1 Command and Control
2. NZDDP-1.0 Personnel
3. NZDDP-3.0 Campaigns and Operations
4. NZDDP-6.0 Communications and Information Systems